

No. 11-1450

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GREG KNOWLES, Individually and as Class  
Representative on Behalf of all Similarly Situated  
Persons Within the State of Arkansas,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION, AND  
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE  
COUNSEL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

MARY-CHRISTINE  
SUNGAILA  
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.  
600 Anton Blvd. #1400  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
(714) 427-7000  
mcsungaila@swlaw.com

CORY L. ANDREWS  
*Counsel of Record*  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Mass. Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

October 29, 2012

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    THE DECISION BELOW IGNORES THIS COURT'S CLEAR PRECEDENT ON THE RIGHTS OF ABSENT CLASS MEMBERS AND DEFENDANTS.....	7
A.    A Unilateral Stipulation Signed By The Named Plaintiff Cannot Bind Absent Class Members.....	7
B.    Because Absent Class Members Cannot Possibly Be Bound By A Unilateral Stipulation At The Removal Stage, Defendants Will Be Unfairly Prejudiced.....	12
II.   THE DECISION BELOW THREATENS TO UNDERMINE CONGRESS'S BROAD GRANT OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION UNDER CAFA .....	15

	<b>Page</b>
A. CAFA Was Designed To Broadly Confer Federal Jurisdiction Over Class Actions To Further Protect Both Defendants And Absent Class Members .....	15
B. If Upheld, The Decision Below Would Allow Named Plaintiffs And Their Counsel To Effectively Eliminate The Protections That A Federal Forum Affords Absent Class Members, In Contravention Of CAFA's Purpose.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	19
<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metro, Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Bell v. Hershey Co.</i> , 557 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>CE Design Ltd. v. King Architectural Metals, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Cappuccitti v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2010), <i>vacated on reh'g</i> , 623 F.3d 118 (2010) .....	1
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002).....	8
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	9
<i>Kirkpatrick v. JC Bradford &amp; Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987).....	10

	Page(s)
<i>Manguno v. Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>McKinney v. Bd. of Trustees of Mayland Cmty.</i> <i>Coll.</i> , 955 F.2d 924 (4th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Lott</i> , 417 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Rolwing v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2012).....	4, 20
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	19
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	7
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	8, 16
<i>Wecker v. Nat'l Enameling &amp; Stamping Co.</i> , 204 U.S. 176 (1907).....	7
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 761 (2011).....	1

**STATUTES:**

## Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 (CAFA)

Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3)-(4) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(6) .....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1) .....	4

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

American Bar Association (ABA), Standing Comm. on Ethics and Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Opinion 07-445, "Contact by Counsel with Putative Members of Class Prior to Class Certification" (April 11, 2007) .....	10
Bassett, Debra Lynn, <i>Pre-Certification Communication Ethics in Class Actions</i> , 36 Ga. L. Rev. 353 (2002) .....	10
151 Cong. Rec. H723-01 (Feb. 17, 2005) .....	17
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) .....	15, 17, 18, 19
